

[image: image1.wmf]07-1222.tif

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2007-1222 
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE JAXCARE, INC. HEALTH FLEX PILOT PROGRAM INITIATIVE (“PILOT PROGRAM”); MAKING FINDINGS; AMENDING ORDINANCE 2004-889-E TO FURTHER CLARIFY THE PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PILOT PROGRAM AND TO EXTEND THE TERM OF OPERATION OF THE PILOT PROGRAM, ORIGINALLY AUTHORIZED FOR THIRTY-SIX MONTHS IN ORDINANCE 2004-889-E AND EXTENDED FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWELVE MONTHS IN ORDINANCE 2007-236-E, FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWENTY-FOUR MONTHS FROM DECEMBER 31, 2007 TO DECEMBER 31, 2009; APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JAXCARE, INC. FOR PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE JAXCARE HEALTH FLEX PILOT PROGRAM (“AGREEMENT”) SO AS TO ADD A NEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AS EXHIBIT “C” TO THE AGREEMENT AND TO EXTEND THE TERM OF OPERATION OF THE PILOT PROGRAM, PREVIOUSLY EXTENDED BY AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 20, 2007, FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWENTY-FOUR MONTHS FROM DECEMBER 31, 2007 TO DECEMBER 31, 2009;  AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, in Ordinance 2004-889-E the Council authorized the JaxCare, Inc. Health Flex Pilot Program for a term of operation of thirty-six months and further extended such term of operation for an additional 12 months to provide a term of operation for a forty-eight (48) month period from January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007 in Ordinance 2007-236-E; and


WHEREAS, as a result of the JaxCare Pilot Program experience and lessons learned from that experience, City government leaders and community leaders concur that the JaxCare Pilot Program should continue through a transition period for implementing the lessons learned from the Pilot Program; and


WHEREAS, the lessons of the Pilot Program have identified modifications needed to both the Program and the implementation strategies in order to provide better care for more people at less cost than could be achieved through the insurance coverage model.  The revised approach will move away from the insurance model but leverage those components that are proven strengths.   It will focus on affordable access to medical homes, centralized eligibility screening and intake, as well as care management support, including assistance in obtaining needed specialty care, medications, and hospital services, navigation assistance, health education and electronic health information exchange.  The revised approach will reach thousands of uninsured Duval County residents and include all health care providers serving uninsured and indigent populations; and


WHEREAS, JaxCare was awarded a $1 million federal grant to enable electronic health information exchange among providers of health care to uninsured and Medicaid patients in the area based on the demonstrated benefit of the Pilot Program’s electronic health records; and


WHEREAS, JaxCare has already created the Jacksonville Health Information Network (JHIN) for private and secure electronic communication of patient health information among treating clinicians and is now in the process of rolling out shared electronic patient health records to these providers and will provide personal electronic health records for these patients in early 2008; and


WHEREAS, JaxCare is working collaboratively with the Florida Agency for Health Care Administration, the Duval County Health Department, Duval County Medical Society, and NEFRHO to further expand electronic health information exchange in Northeast Florida with state grant funds; and


WHEREAS, it is JaxCare’s intent to expand the JHIN based on lessons learned from the Pilot Program to provide a centralized point for electronic intake, eligibility screening and referral services, and centralized electronic information about health care safety net services, as well as aggregated data analysis and reports on the target population’s health care utilization patterns, health and disease status, and demographics and data driven recommendations to improve the community safety net; and


WHEREAS, the City’s 2006-2007 budget, as codified in Ordinance 2006-788-E, appropriated the City’s final installment for the Pilot Program; and

WHEREAS, as of December 31, 2007, lawfully appropriated funds continue to be available and unspent for the Pilot Program and the transition to and implementation of the revised program can be executed for an additional twenty-four (24) months until December 31, 2009, without appropriating additional funds; and


WHEREAS, such an extension will allow JaxCare to apply the learnings from the Pilot Program and to fully transition into a modified program based on those learnings using the currently appropriated funding; and


WHEREAS, without a transition program the community will not reap the full benefit of its investment in the JaxCare Health Flex Pilot Program, and


WHEREAS, the thirty-six (36) month period of operation for the Pilot Program set forth in Ordinance 2004-889-E, as extended by Ordinance 2007-236-E for an additional twelve (12) months until December 31, 2007, should be further extended to include the transition into a modified program based on lessons learned from the Pilot Program for an additional twenty-four months until December 31, 2009; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1. Findings.     The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are incorporated herein and made a part hereof as findings of fact.

Section 2.
 Ordinance 2004-889-E amended.
Section 2(b) of Ordinance 2004-889-E is amended, in part, to read as follows:

“(b)  The purpose of said appropriation is to provide funding to JaxCare to transition smoothly out of the health Flex Pilot Program and into a modified and sustainable program that will more effectively and efficiently improve the health status of the community’s uninsured and indigent populations, and improve the quality and reduce the redundancy in health care delivery to those populations, as more particularly described in the “Transition Summary” dated October 31, 2007, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference.  The Pilot Program anticipates using all remaining funds from the current appropriation and from the state-mandated reserve fund after all claims are paid pursuant to state regulations.  It is the intent of the City to provide support for the Pilot program transition through December 31, 2009.


Section 3.

Approval of Second Amendment.
The Second Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and JaxCare, Inc. for Provision of Services for the JaxCare Health Flex Pilot Program (“Pilot Program”), which amendment adds a Transition Summary as Exhibit C to the Agreement and extends the term of operation of the Pilot Program, previously extended to December 31, 2007 by Amendment One to the Agreement dated April 20, 2007, for an additional twenty four (24) months from December 31, 2007 to December 31, 2009, is approved in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Second Amendment on behalf of the City.                   


Section 4. 
Effective Date.
     This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
James R. McCain, Jr.

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\11.12.07.JAXCARE.Amend.Extend-Revised 12-11-07.doc 
PAGE  
- 5 -


_1256450561/07-1222.tif
A Jacksonville Public/Private Collaborative

(A Florida 501(c)(3) Corporation)

Pilot Program
[ransition Summary

NOVEMBER 1, 2007

580 West 8th Street
Tower LI, 9th Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32209
Phone (904) 244-9270  Fax (904) 244-9275
www. laxCarc.org

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 5

Joxilare ——

The JaxCare Collaboration

Akerman Senterfitt
Baptist Medical Center
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida
Brooks Rehabilitation Hospital
Cerner Corporation
City of Jacksonville
Duval County Health Department
Duval County Medical Society
Fresh Ministries
Harden & Associates
Health Planning Council of Northeast Florida
Humana
ICARE
I.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless Clinic
Jacksonville Economic Development Commission
Jacksonville Regional Chamber of Commerce
Jessie Ball duPont Fund
Memorial Hospital Jacksonville
Nemours Children’s Clinic
Northeast Florida Healthy Start Coalition
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
St. Luke’s Hospital/The Mayo Clinic
St. Vincent’s Hospital
Shands Jacksonville Medical Center
U.S. Dept. of Health, Health Resources & Services Administration
United Way of Northeast Florida
University of Florida Health Science Center, Jacksonville
Volunteers in Medicine
We Care

" Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 5

]axCare: A PUBLIC/PRIVATE
PARTNERSHIP TO IMPROVE HEALTH CARE
QUALITY AND RAISE THE HEALTH STATUS OF
OUR COMMUNITY’S RESIDENTS WITH
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE NEEDS OF THE
WORKING UNINSURED AND THEIR FAMILIES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

BACKGROUND One out of every eight people in
Duval County 1s uninsured Most -- roughly 71
percent -- are working people, but people who earn
less than 200 percent of the Federal Poverty Level
(“FPL") Therr lack of insurance means they are
likely to be sicker, stay sick longer, miss more time
from work and be less productive at work than
their counterparts who are insured

Most work for small businesses and their numbers
are growing As the cost of health care rises,
employers (two-thirds of all health insurance 1s
provided through employers) have hard choices --
eliminate benefits or raise employees’ premiums,
making coverage less available to those at the lower
end of the wage scale Financially, these individuals
do not earn enough income to afford insurance or
to pay for their healthcare, yet they earn too much
to qualify for appropriate safety net programs

The uninsured typically enter the health care
system in the most expensive settings -- hospital
emergency rooms; and under the most expensive
curcumstances -- when untreated mmor illnesses
have grown into major medical events The costs
for their care are largely borne by health care
providers ~ hospitals, doctors and others - who
contribute more than $100 million annually in
Duval County excluding the City’s contract with
Shands to cover the costs for care of the wndigent
unmsured. These uncompensated costs are
eventually passed on to the larger local cibizenry 1n
the form of higher health care charges and higher
health insurance premiuums

This becomes a cyclical process leading to
increasing numbers of uninsured and spiraling
health care costs The increased health care charges
result 1n increased health insurance premiums as
insurers pass-on the costs to business Business
owners, In turn, pass-on their increased insurance
costs to therr employees, or reduce or drop
coverage altogether  This results in increased
numbers of uninsured and underinsured

Joxgore

individuals  accessing  health care on an
uncompensated basis. This growing uninsured
workforce has a negative impact on our
community

» Their lower productivity at work (through
absenteeism and working when sick) is a
detriment to our economic vitality and their
quality of life

» Their health care habits - avoiding
preventive care, delaying treatment and
using emergency rooms for primary care -
are a detriment to the financial stability of
our hospttals and physicians.

» Their uncompensated care 1s the burden of
both health care providers and taxpayers

RECOGNIZING THE NEED TO ADDRESS THIS
SITUATION, local healthcare stakeholders and
government leaders jomned together to support a
pilot health care coverage program for uninsured
low wage workers and their spouses This pilot
program giew out of a grant from the Robert Wood
Johnson Foundation, known as COMMUNITIES IN
CHARGE - JACKSONVILLE (“CIC-JaX”). The grant
was made to a local coalition of public and private
sector health care stakeholders, through Shands
Jacksonville, who were determined to tackle this
community financial problem To assist in the
effort, the Jessie Ball duPont Fund partnered with
CIC-Jax during 2002 to convene The Jacksonville
Commumnty Forums on Health Care and the Unmnsured
These forums mnvolved local business leaders,
government officials, hospital representatives,
physicians, other health care providers, insurers,
policymakers and professional colleagues who met
with national and regional experts for discussions
about the local challenge of financing and
delivering health care to our low-income,
uninsured workforce These meetings were
productive and resulted in the formation of a
public/private  partnership, 1dentificabon  of
business strategies appropriate for Jacksonville, and
the development of a busimness plan for the pilot
program To execute this plan, JaxCare, a Flonda
501 (c) (3) not-for-profit corporation was formed n
Apnl 2003.

On December 1, 2003, the Florida Agency for
Health Care Administration and the Flonda
Department of Financial Services - Office of
Insurance Regulation provided the required
regulatory approval for JaxCare to operate a
3

Exhibit 1

Page 3 of 5

coverage program for uninsured low-wage workers
and their spouses. This approval was made
pursuant to Florida Statutes, Title XXIX, Chapter
408 909 Health Flex Plans, which in 2002 authorized
a pilot program to expand the availability of health
options for low-income uninsured residents who
are unable to obtain affordable health insurance
coverage and meet stringent statutory ehigibihty
requirements

The JaxCare Health Flex Plan covers primary care
and speciabst physician services, home health care,
outpatient therapies, outpatient mental health and
substance abuse services, and prescription drugs
(generics only) In addition to the services covered
by the Health Flex Pilot Plan, hospital services
(inpattent and outpatient), and a wide range of
diagnostic services are donated by participating
hospitals, thus creating continuum of health care
services for JaxCare Health Flex members

JaxCare has operated 1ts Health Flex Pilot Program
for four years and learned many valuable lessons
which illuminate the strengths to be leveraged and
the modifications required to most effectively and
affordably scale-up to reach a larger uninsured
population

TRANSITION: JAXCARE WILL MODIFY ITS
APPROACH BASED ON THE EXPERIENCE AND LESSONS
LEARNED DURING THE PILOT PROGRAM.

JAXCARE'S MISSION: To provide programs and
services designed to improve health care quality
and raise the health status of all of Florida’s First
Coast residents, with particular attention to the
needs of the working unminsured and therr families.

The lessons of the Pilot Program have identified
modifications needed to the program and the
implementation strategies in order to provide better
care for more people at less cost than could be
achieved through the insurance coverage model
The revised approach will move away from the
msurance model to focus on affordable access to
medical homes, centralized eligibility screening and
intake, as well as care management support for
patents and providers, icluding assistance 1n
obtaining needed specialty care, medications, and
hospital services, navigation assistance, health
education, and electronic health information
exchange. The revised approach will reach
thousands of uninsured Duval County residents

JorBlCare

and include all health care providers serving
uninsured indigent populations

JAXCARE WILL MODIFY ITS ACCESS STRATEGY for the
targeted populations to one that prioritizes
facilitatng & coordinating an integrated, all-
provider-inclusive, community-wide network for
indigent & uninsured health care delivery

This will include an Uninsured Medical Homes

Program (UMHP) -- a structured collaboration

among all providers of uninsured health care mn

which JaxCare provides centralized

» Elgibility screenng and referral based on
provider defined criteria

» Assignments to medical homes based on
provider defined criteria

» Member cards that specify medical home and
fee schedule

> Patient education on appropriate use of health
care system and navigation support

» Care management support including
assistance in obtamning needed specialty care,
medications, and hospital services

» Notification and registration for local health

and screening events

» Electronic health information exchange among
treating clinicians

» Personal electronic
participants.

health records for

JAXCARE APPROACH TO IMPROVING IN THE HEALTH
STATUS OF THE TARGET POPULATICN WILL BE
MODIFIED to focus on strengthening Jacksonville's
capacity to ophmize the quality, delwvery &
appropriate utilizatton of existing health care
resources, primarily through the Jacksonville
Health Information Network (JHIN)

JaxCare was awarded a $1million federal grant to
enable electronic health information exchange
among providers of health care to uninsured and
Medicaid patients based on the demonstrated
benefit of the Pilot Program’s electronic health
records information system.

JaxCare created the JHIN in 2007 for private and
secure electronic communication of patient health
information among clinicians for the purpose of
improving the quality of care and reducing
duplication of services.

JaxCare 15 now rolling-out through the JHIN.

4
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 5

JoxE Care

et e s

» clinician-shared electronic health records for
uninsured & Medicaid patients, and

> will offer personal electronic health records for
safety-net patients in early 2008

Based on lessons-learned from the Pilot Program,
JaxCare will expand the JHIN to provide.
> acentralized point for intake, ehigibility
screening and referral to services
> centralized information resources about health
care safety net services
> aggregated data reports on the target
populations’ health care utilization patterns,
health and disease status, and demographics
» data driven recommendations to improve the
commuruty safety net

JaxCare 15 also working collaboratively with the
Florida Agency for Health Care Administration, the
Duval County Health Department, Duval County
Medical Soctety, and NEFRHO to further expand
electronic health information exchange in Northeast
Florida with state grant funds

CENTRAL TO THE EFFORT IS SUSTAINING THESE
STRATEGIES FOR EXPANDED HEALTH CARE ACCESS,
IMPROVED QUALITY AND BETTER HEALTH STATUS OF
THE POPULATION JaxCare wil continue to work
collaboratively with Jacksonville’s health care
stakeholders to identify opportunities, and develop
and mmplement specific strategies to educate local,
state and federal policymakers of priority access
and quality 1ssues and remedies for the targeted
populations

A smooth transition to full implementation of
modifications and enrollment of participants is
expected to require up to twenty four months

5
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 5

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
JAXCARE, INC.
FOR
PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE JAXCARE
HEALTH FLEX PILOT PROGRAM

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into in

duplicate this dayof , 2007, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,

a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Flonda,
(hereinafter referred to as the “CITY") and JAXCARE, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation
with business address at 580 West Eighth Street, Tower 1i, 10" Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32209
(herenafter referred to as the “PROVIDER”), for Services for the Thirty-Six (36) Month-JaxCare
Pilot Program (hereinafter referred to as the “Project”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2005, the parties made and entered into an agreement with
PROVIDER for the Project, more particularly identified as City of Jacksonville Contract # 8520-01
(hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement’); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been previously amended one (1) time 1n order to extend
the period of operation until December 31, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has enacted Ordinance 2007- -E for the purposes of
adding a Transition Summary as Exhibit C to the Agreement and extending the term of operation of
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be further amended a second time, by adding a new

Exhibit C, attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof and incorporated herein, and by

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3
further extending the period of service of said Agreement until December 31, 2009, subject to earher
termination, with all provisions, terms and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now
therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of said Agreement and the mutual covenants and agreements
heremafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are made a part hereof
and are incorporated herein.

2. Article I of said Agreement is amended in part to provide for the addition of a Transition
Summary as Exhibit C and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“CITY shall pay to PROVIDER, funding, as specified herein, and PROVIDER hereby accepts
said funding for the purpose of providing services for the Project, as described in and according to the
provisions of: this Agreement and 1ts “Scope of Services”, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and Exhibit
“C” (the “Services”) and, by this reference, made a part hereof. Said Scope of Services specifies
those program services that will be implemented as JaxCare transitions out of the Health Flex Pilot
Program into a modified and sustainable program that will improve the health status of the
community’s uninsured and indigent populations while improving the quality and reducing the
redundancy in health care delivery to those populations.”

2. Section 3.1, of said Agreement is amended, in part, by extending the term until December
31, 2009, subject to earlier termination and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“3.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence as of January 1, 2004 and shall continue
and remain in full force and effect as to all its terms, conditions and provisions as set forth herein until
December 31, 2009, unless sooner terminated as provided in Sections 3.2 and 3.3.”.

SAVE AND EXCEPT, as expressly amended herein, the provisions, terms and conditions of

the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 3
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year

first above written.

ATTEST:

By

Neill W. McArthur, Jr.

Corporation Secretary

ATTEST:

By

Signature

Type/Print Name

Title

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By

John Peyton
Mayor

JAXCARE, INC.

By
Signature

Type/Print Name

Title

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there is an
unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies provided therein

to be paid.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Director of Administration and Finance
City of Jacksonville Contract # 8520-01
Amendment #1 extending Agreement term

G \Gov't Operations\IMCaimn\Contracts\)AXCARE2nd Amendment TermPurpose doc

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3




